



\$~32

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10783/2024

SANTOSH KUMAR RAY .....Petitioner

Through: Mr Raj Singh Phogat, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Neeraj, SPC with Mr.  
Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

% **27.04.2026**

**CM APPL. 15085/2026***[For condonation of delay in filing the Counter-Affidavit]*

1. The present application has been filed by the Respondents seeking condonation of delay of 84 days in filing the Counter-Affidavit.

2. For the reasons as stated in the application, the same is allowed. The delay is condoned. The Counter-Affidavit is taken on record.

3. The application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 10783/2024**

4. As prayed for by the learned counsel representing the Petitioner, list on 23.09.2026.

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.**

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J.**

**APRIL 27, 2026**

*jai/kb*